elements of the same as a percentage of revenue is
given below:

o 70 basis points increase in cost of material due
to increase in commodity prices like Resin etc.

o 200 basis points as a percentage to revenue
decrease in employee benefit expenses due to
operating leverage.

o 180 basis points increase in other expenses
primarily due to increase in power & fuel and
freight cost.

The division has incurred a capital expenditure of INR
12,524 Mn (20.4% lower than PY) to remain prudent.

Vision Systems

Figures in INR Million

FY2021-22 FY2022-23 Growth

Revenue 134,976 165,688 22.8%

EBITDA 12,889 17,110 32.7%

EBITDA Margin 9.5% 10.3%

Financial Update:

• The division continues to grow on the back
of recovery in global production volumes
demonstrating a strong growth of 22.8% in FY23 as
compared to corresponding year.

• Absolute EBITDA has also increased by 32.7% as
compared to corresponding previous year despite
supply chain related challenges and elevated
commodity prices supported by customers on
sharing of inflationary cost structures

• During the year EBITDA margin has increased by
80 bps from 9.5% in FY22 to 10.3% in FY23, the key
elements of the same as a percentage of revenue is
given below:

annual report 2022-2023 143

o 160 basis points increase in COGS due to increase in commodity price like Aluminium and resin prices and
change in product mix

o 200 basis points decrease in employee benefit expenses

o 40 basis points decrease in other expenses primarily due to economies of scale

• Strong growth momentum as the business continues to expand having incurred capex of INR 3,559 Mn (34.6%
higher than PY) to support new customer programs and launches.

Emerging Businesses

Figures in INR Million

 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23

Division Revenue EBITDA EBITDA Margin Revenue EBITDA EBITDA Margin

Lighting & Electronics 10,316 1,427 13.8% 29,530 4,294 14.5%

Precision Metals &
Modules

5,621 799 14.2% 17,263 2,708 15.7%

Elastomer 4,835 696 14.4% 6,729 824 12.2%

Aerospace - - - 2,451 552 22.5%

Logistics Solutions 237 -21 -8.9% 1,250 35 2.8%

Technology & IT
solutions

1,585 -104 -6.6% 7,870 -150 -1.9%

Health & Medical - - - 133 -241 -181.2%

Services 3,236 -519 -16.0% 4,440 -318 -7.2%

(Elimination and central
support cost)

-163 27 -1,397 24

Total 25,668 2,306 9.0% 68,269 7,728 11.3%

Particulars (INR in Million) Consolidated

March 31,
2022

March 31,
2023

Net debt* 91,372 91,005

Includes lease liabilities 13,688 16,266

In Long term debt 10,070 12,056

In long term debt due in one
year

3,618 4,210

Risk Management

The Company has a global presence and decentralised
management structure. The financial year 2022-23 saw
multiple external and internal challenges continuing
to shape the overall risk profile of the company.
Macroeconomic and geo-political risks had an impact
throughout the year. At the macro level, the Company is
exposed to risks associated with global organisations and
the automotive industry in particular. Mitigating risks from
all directions is one of the challenges that the Company

Subsidiaries and joint venture of erstwhile Samvardhana
Motherson International Limited was consolidated only